Regular Board Meeting July 1, 2019

The Parsons City Council met for its regular monthly meeting, Monday, July 1, 2019, at 6:00 p.m. in the city council meeting room. Mayor Tim David Boaz called the meeting to order.

Roll Called: Present Marty Carrington Lanny Taylor Dale Reynolds Kevin Cagle Larry Townsend Joseph Fisher

Absent Danny Mills

A motion was made by Marty Carrington to approve the minutes for May 2019. Kevin Cagle seconded the motion. Vote: All Ayes

A motion was made by Dale Reynolds to approve the financial statements for May 2019. Kevin Cagle seconded the motion. Vote: All Ayes.

Community Forum. Charles Taylor, Decatur County Chamber Director, brought by drawings of Signs that the City might be interested in getting for the Municipal Building. Mr. Charles talked about the new sign that has been put up at the Fairgrounds Building.

Motion by Kevin Cagle Second by Joseph Fisher to get prices for a sign for the Municipal Building. Vote:

Marty Carrington --Aye Danny Mills—absent and not voting Lanny Taylor --Aye Dale Reynolds ---Aye Kevin Cagle----- Aye Larry Townsend---Aye Joseph Fisher ----Aye

Reports from committees, councilmen, and other officers: None

I: New Business:

Second Reading on Ordinance No. 391. An Ordinance of the City of Parsons authorizing re-location in the Smith-Arnold addition to the town of Parsons moving alley thru Phase V Downtown Project.

Motion by Dale Reynolds to pass this ordinance on second reading Second by Larry Townsend Vote:

Danny Mills -absent and not voting

Marty Carrington --Aye Lanny Taylor ----Aye Dale Reynolds ----Aye Kevin Cagle----- Aye Larry Townsend ---Aye Joseph Fisher ----- Aye

Regular Board Meeting July 1, 2019

Mayor Boaz appointment to the Regional Library Board was Teresa Fisher. Motion by Joseph Fisher to approve Mayor Boaz's appointment. Second by Marty Carrington Vote Ayes

Recreation: Splash Pad is in, picnic tables on order

Job Fair: 28 employers, 200 people came thru that were interested in jobs.

Motion to adjourn by Dale Reynolds Second by Mary Carrington Vote: All Ayes

Tim David Boaz, Mayor

Judy Daugherty, City Recorder